diately under Mr. Austin ; and he urged that I make immediate provision for the above-named 
alterations, which will cost the amount specified above. 

Very respectfully, 
HENRY S. KEARNY, Commissioner. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) be and hereby is trans-

ferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, 
for the year 1898, entitled " Salaries of Deputy and Employees," Borough of Queens, the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) be and hereby is transferred 

from the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 1898, entitled "Additions to 
Mounted Squad," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the 
appropriation made to the said Department for 1898, entitled " Supplies for Police," the amount

[...]

Furniture. 	  
Furniture 	. . 	 . 

$30,885 00 
29.350 00 

41 ,339 00  
29,952 00 
1 7, 1 47 00  
5,804 00 
4,682 5o 

Whereas, There remains unissued, of the amount authorized to be issued by chapter 194 of 
the Laws of 1896, bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) ; and 

Whereas, The amount of bonds which can be issued, pursuant to the authority of this law, 
cannot exceed in any one year one hundred thousand dollars in amount, thereb:r making it 
unnecessary for resolutions of this Board authorizing such bonds to be concurred in by the Munici-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 194 of the Laws of 1896, the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purpose of defraying the 
expense of constructing driveways and paths in the Botanical Garden grounds, and east of the 
Boulevard in Bronx park, as determined upon by the Board of Parks at its meeting held Decem-

[...]

chapter 459, Laws of 1894 ; chapter 88, Laws of 1895 ; chapter 728, 
Laws of 1896, and as described in the next preceding resolution, requisition therefor being hereby 
made upon the Comptroller ; said sum to be applied in part payment of the contract for thirty-two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500), to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for 
and on behalf of the Board of Education, with Frank Dobson, for heating and ventilating appara-

tus and electric-light plant for Public School 166, Borough of Manhattan. 

Resolved, That the sum of nine thousand five hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-

[...]

Bonds, requisition therefor being hereby made upon the Comptroller ; said suns to be applied, in 
addition to the amount of twenty-two thousand nine hundred and seventy-eight dollars and 

seventy-nine cents ($22,978.79) mentioned in the next preceding resolution, to complete the 
payment of the contract for thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500) to be entered into 
by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with Frank Dobson, 
for heating and ventilating apparatus and electric-light plant for Public School 166, Borough of 
Manhattan, as also described in the foregoing resolution.

[...]

from the Special School Fund 
for the current year, and from the item contained therein entitled "Equipment of School Buildings 
in Course of Erection in the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx " ; said sum to be applied in 
part payment of the contract for twenty-nine thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($29,350), to 
be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with 
Frank Dobson, for heating and ventilating apparatus and electric-light plant for Public School 40, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand nine hundred and twenty-one dollars and eighty-four

[...]

267 
	 4 

Narragansett Machine Company 	 

Total 

$1,66o 00 

742  co 

2,291 00 

1,111 00 
5,804 00 

$2,260 00 

765 00 

1.957 50 

700 00 	
4,682 5o 

$82,710 50 

266.... 

166 

1(6 

166 

267 

167 

167 

167 

Resolved, That the sum of forty-seven thousand and ninety-nine dollars ($47,099) be and the 
same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with 
the approval of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728 
of the Laws of 1896, application for the issue of which is hereby made ;